

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

No. 13-2319

JOE GARCIA, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CAROLE AICHELE, in her capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and as Chief Election Officer of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Memorandum Opinion and Order of the Honorable R. Barclay Surrick entered on April 8, 2013 (Docket Nos. 70 and 71) in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Civil Action Docket No. 12-0556

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Juan Cartagena
Jose Perez
Nancy M. Trasande
LATINO JUSTICE PRLDEF
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10013-2815
212.739.7494 (telephone)
212.431.4276 (facsimile)
jcartagena@latinojustice.org

Henry F. Reichner
REED SMITH LLP
2500 One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7301
215.851.8100 (telephone)
215.851.1420 (facsimile)
hreichner@reedsmith.com

Counsel to Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. <i>Donatelli v. Mitchell</i> Does Not Aid This Court’s Analysis	3
B. An Abridgment Of The Right To Participate In An Election On An Equal Basis With Other Citizens Is Not Cured By Later Creating Districts Of Equal Population For Those So-Elected	6
C. Courts Have Refused To Allow Legislators Elected In Grossly Malapportioned Districts To Remain In Office For A Full Term	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Donatelli v. Mitchell,
2 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1993) *passim*

Dunn v. Blumstein,
405 U.S. 330 (1972)5

French v. Boner,
963 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 506 U.S. 954 (1992).....11

Graves v. City of Montgomery,
807 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (M.D. Ala. 2011)..... 10, 11

Keller v. Gilliam,
454 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1972).....9

Political Action Conference v. Daley,
976 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 10, 11

Republican Party of Oregon v. Keisling,
959 F.2d 144 (9th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 504 U.S. 914 (1992).....6

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)4, 5

Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party,
457 U.S. 1 (1982)4, 5

Tucker v. Buford,
603 F. Supp. 276 (N. D. Miss. 1985) 7, 8, 9

Watkins v. Fordice,
791 F. Supp. 646 (S.D. Miss. 1992)8

Watkins v. Mabus,
771 F. Supp. 789 (S. D. Miss. 1991), *aff'd mem. in part and vacated as
moot in part*, 502 U. S. 954 (1991)7, 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19833

Other Authorities

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(c) 11, 12
